
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 January 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

14.30 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)162 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 

2017 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)158 - The Ringing of Certain Captive-bred Birds (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 2 - 13) 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 4 – Report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 SL(5)161 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 

2018  

 (Pages 14 - 68) 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 7 - Report 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.3 SL(5)160 - Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 69 - 216) 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 8 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 10 - Report 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

14.30   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)159 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 

2017  

 (Page 217) 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 11 - Report 

5 Papers to note 

14.40   

5.1 Welsh Government Statement: The Welsh Government Prosecution Code  

  

http://gov.wales/legislation/justice/welsh-government-prosecution-code/?lang=en  

  

https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-government-prosecution-code 

5.2 Trade Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum  

 (Pages 218 - 222) 

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 12 – Trade Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum 

http://gov.wales/legislation/justice/welsh-government-prosecution-code/?lang=en
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-government-prosecution-code


6 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 

14.35 (Pages 223 - 237)  

 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Nick Howard, Welsh Government 

 

CLA(5)-02-18 –Legal Briefing 

 

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF, 337KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 995KB) 

7 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 

15.30   

Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance Committee and Member in Charge of 

the Bill 

Gareth Howells, Assembly Commission  

Joanne McCarthy, Assembly Commission 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

16.30   

9 Consideration of evidence : Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 

Bill 

   

10 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 238 - 255)  

CLA(5)-02-18 – Paper 13 - EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill 

Date of the next meeting  

 

22 January 2018 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11205/pri-ld11205-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11205-em/pri-ld11205-em-e.pdf




 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

15 January 2018  

SL(5)162 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) 

(Wales) Order 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

In accordance with section 43(4B) of the Local Government Act 1988,
[...]
 interim sizes currently in use. The Government Response in 
the summary of consultation responses document explained that Welsh 

Pack Page 10



 

 6 

Government intended to pursue Option A – to amend the maximum allowable 
ring sizes to reflect the sizes as agreed in the interim measures.  
 
A summary of consultation responses has been published on gov.uk, with a link 
from the Welsh Government consultation webpages ahead of this instrument 
being laid before the National Assembly for Wales.    
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5
09610/captive-bred-birds-consult-sum-resp.pdf 
 
All respondents have been notified of the publication of the summary document 
and outcome. 
 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 
 
Having considered the Welsh Ministers’ code of practice, a Regulatory Impact 
Assessment has not been prepared for these Regulations. No impact on the 
private, public or voluntary sectors is foreseen separate to that already covered 
by the substantive provisions of the 1981 Act.   
 
 
 

Pack Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509610/captive-bred-birds-consult-sum-resp.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509610/captive-bred-birds-consult-sum-resp.pdf


 

SL(5)158 - The Ringing of Certain Captive-bred Birds (England 

and Wales) Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations have been made for the purpose of section 6(5)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 

1981 (the 1981 Act). They implement certain obligations under Articles 2, 5 and 6 of Directive 

2009/147/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the conservation of wild birds.  The 

Regulations provide for the ringing of birds bred in captivity which are mentioned in Part 1 of Schedule 3 

to the 1981 Act.  

Regulation 2 sets out the requirements for the ringing of birds depending upon where the bird is 

hatched. Schedule 1 states th
[...]
-

avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 (“LTTA”), 
Schedule 23, paragraph 65. 

(2) Section 192 was amended by LTTA, Schedule 23, paragraph 70 
and by LDTA, Schedule 4, paragraph 19. 

(3) Section 193 was amended by LTTA, Schedule 23, paragraph 71 
and by LDTA, Schedule 4, paragraph 20. 

Pack Page 44



Page | 1 

 

 

 

Explanatory Memorandum to The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) 
(Wales) Regulations 2018 

 

 

This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by Welsh Treasury, Tax 
Strategy, Policy and Engagement Division and is laid before the National Assembly 
for Wales in conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance 
with Standing Order 27.1  

 

Cabinet Secretary Declaration 

 

In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of the 
expected impact of The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) Regulations 2018 
and I am satisfied that the benefits justify the likely costs. 

 

 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance  
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  

 

12 December 2017 

  

Pack Page 47



Page | 2 

 

CONTENTS 

 

THE LANDFILL DISPOSALS TAX (ADMINISTRATION) (Wales) REGULATIONS 
2018 

 

Contents 
 

PART 1 – EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 3 

1. Description 3 

2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs  
Committee 3 

3. Legislative background 3 

4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation 4 

5. Consultation 8 

 

PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 9 

6. Impact of establishing The Landfill Disposals Tax (LDT) (Administration) (Wales) 
Regulations 2018 9 

Option 1: Do Nothing (do not introduce the regulations) 9 

Option 2: Replicate existing landfill tax arrangements 9 

Option 3: Develop ‘Wales specific’ arrangements 10 

7. Costs and Benefits 11 

Option 1: Do nothing (do not introduce the regulations) 11 

Option 2: Replicate existing landfill tax arrangements 14 

Option 3: Develop ‘Wales specific’ arrangements 14 

8
[...]
sers (or third parties 
on their behalf) to run during periods when triads are likely. Triads are 
declared by National Grid retrospectively so generators are run whenever 
the operator believes a triad is likely to occur. 

UKIAM UK integrated assessment model (UKIAM) he UK integrated assessment 
model (UKIAM), has been developed using Defra funding by Imperial 
College London to investigate cost effective strategies for reducing UK 
emissions which maximise improvements in environmental protection in 
the UK while complying with future UK emission ceilings imposed to 
reduce transboundary air pollution in Europe. UKIAM brings together 
information on projected UK emissions of SO2, NO2, NOx, NH3, CO2, N2O, 
CH4, PM10 and PM2.5 to calculate the simultaneous effect of abatement 
measures on a combination of pollutants, and comparison of future 
scenarios. This includes calculating the effects with respect to changes in 
greenhouse gas emissions as well as human exposure to air pollution, 
urban air quality, and the natural ecosystems. 

Working plant Operating on average more than 500 hours per year which are subject to 
compliance with emission limits. 

 
 

Pack Page 208



 

 1 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Environmental Permitting (England & 
Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018    
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Department for 
Natural Resources and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales in 
conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance with  
Standing Order 27.1  
 
Cabinet Secretary/Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2018 and I am satisfied that the benefits justify the 
likely costs. 
 
Hannah Blythyn 
Minister for Environment 
11 December 2017 
 

Pack Page 209



 

 2 

1. Description 

The primary purpose of the instrument is to amend the
[...]
 have 

been: (a) made by both the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State, and (b) laid before both the 

National Assembly for Wales and the UK Parliament. The Welsh Ministers considered it was not 

reasonably practicable for these Regulations to be made in English and Welsh.  

However, where these Regulations amend bilingual legislation, those amendments are in English and 

Welsh (see regulation 19(2)(b) of these Regulations). This shows that legislation containing Welsh 

language text can be (and is occasionally) laid before the UK Parliament. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

The following analysis is based on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill (“the Bill”) as introduced. 

These Regulations form part of “EU-derived domestic legislation” under clause 2 of the Bill, therefore 

these Regulations will be retained as domestic law and will continue to have effect in Wales on and after 

exit day. The Bill gives the Welsh Ministers power to modify these Regulations in order to deal with 

deficiencies arising from EU withdrawal, subject to certain limitations.  

With regard to the Medium Combustion Plants Directive, that Directive will not automatically form part 

of domestic law on and after exit day under the Bill. However, where a court or tribunal has recognised, 

before exit day, that an EU Directive confers a right on an individual that the individual can rely on and 

enforce in law, then that right will form part of domestic law on and after exit day (see clause 4 of the 

Bill). 

Pack Page 215



 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

14 December 2017 

Pack Page 216



 

SL(5)159 – The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) 

(Wales) Order 2017 

Background and Purpose 

This Order prescribes units of product
[...]
s the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as the Bill covers both devolved and non-
devolved matters. In terms of coherence, it is considered that legislating 
via a UK wide Bill is the most effective and proportionate legislative vehicle 
for creating an independent trade policy for the UK once it has exited from 

Pack Page 221



the EU. Devolved areas may be heavily impacted by future trade 
agreements therefore it is important Welsh interests are adequately 
reflected in the Trade Bill.  

 
 
Ken Skates AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 
December 2017 
 

Pack Page 222



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 223

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 238

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)158 - The Ringing of Certain Captive-bred Birds (England and Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-02-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-02-18 - Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)161 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-02-18 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-02-18 - Paper 7

	3.3 SL(5)160 - Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-02-18 -Paper 9
	CLA95)-02-18 - Paper 10

	4.1 SL(5)159 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2017
	5.2 Trade Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum
	6 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1
	10 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 January 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4916 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Nick Howard, Welsh Government 

Joanne McCarthy, Research Service 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Gareth Howells 

Simon Thomas AM 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)162 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)158 - The Ringing of Certain Captive-bred Birds (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits reporting points identified. 

3.2 SL(5)161 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits reporting points identified. 

3.3 SL(5)160 - Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

4.1 SL(5)159 - The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Welsh Government Statement: The Welsh Government Prosecution Code  

The Committee noted the statement. 



5.2 Trade Bill: Legislative Consent Memorandum  

The Committee noted the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

6 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1  

The Committee received evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2  

The Committee received evidence from Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance 

Committee and Member in Charge of the Bill. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

9 Consideration of evidence : Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered the evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary 

for Finance and Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance Committee and Member in 

Charge of the Bill. 

10 EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Progress of European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the paper. 


